CITY OF DANA POINT

PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT
DATE: APRIL 23, 2018.
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

URSULA LUNA-REYNOSA, DIRECTOR
JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP17-0026 AND SITE
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP17-0048 FOR AN ADDITION AND
REMODEL TO AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE IN THE
RESIDENTIAL BEACH ROAD 12 (RBR 12) ZONE LOCATED AT 35557
BEACH ROAD

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:

REPRESENTATIVE:
REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL:

That the Planning Commission adopt the attached résolution
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0026 and Site
Development Permit SDP17-0048.

35557 Beach Road, Kirk Langs
Robert Williams, Architect

Approval of a Coastal Development Permit and Site
Development Permit for a 283 square foot addition and
remodel to a single-family residence located within the City’s
Floodplain Overlay District, Coastal Overlay District, and the
Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission.

35557 Beach Road (APN 691-161-14)

Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a-100-foot radius
on April 12, 2018, published within a newspaper of general
circulation on April 12, 2018, and posted on April 12, 2018 at
Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach
Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana Point Library.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section
15301(e) (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) in that the project
involves the addition and remodel of a single-family residence
in a residential zone.
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ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code
(DPZC) and Local Coastal Program (LCP);

* Project compliance with the City’s Floodplain Regulations;

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood; and

* Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPZC and LCP for
approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP).

BACKGROUND: The subject site is a 5,092 square-foot, beachfront lot located in the
Capistrano Beach Community Association, which consists of an established built-out
neighborhood of single-family dwelling units and duplexes. The project site is situated with
the Pacific Ocean to the south and the railroad tracks and Pacific Coast Highway to the north
(Supporting Document 2).

The house was originally constructed in 1970 as a two story 2,245 square foot house and
an attached 420 square foot garage. Later in 1981, a Coastal Development Permit and Use
Permit was issued by the California Coastal Commission for a 1,662 square foot addition
that enclosed the carport and added approximately 903 square feet to the second floor for
a bedroom, studio, and bathroom. The addition brought the house to its current 3,907
square-feet. The California Coastal Commission determined the project complied with all of
the applicable development standards.

The property is located within the Residential Beach Road 12 (RBR 12) zone and is located
within the Coastal Overlay District (the California Coastal Zone), and the Appeals
Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission. The site is also located in the Flood-Plain
3 Overlay District (FP-3), a designation that identifies the site as potentially susceptible to
wave inundation, necessitating the project obtain a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and
a Site Development Permit (SDP).

DISCUSSION:

Development standards for this property are set forth in the City’s Zoning Code Chapter
9.09 (Residential Development Standards) specifically for the RBR-12 zone. Table 1
summarizes applicable zoning designation development standards and the project's
conformance with those requirements:



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT
CDP17-0026 AND SDP17-0048
APRIL 23, 2018

PAGE 3
Table 1: Compliance with RBR 12 Development Standards
Development Requirement Proposed/Existing| Compliance
_Standard . | - b | with Standard
Front Setback 20 feet minimum (1%t level) | 19 feet 10 inches No
(existing)
15 feet minimum 15 feet (proposed) Yes
(2nd floor)
Side Setbacks:
East Setback 3’6" minimum 3’ (west) (existing) No
West Setback 3.1’ (east) (existing) No
Structure Stringline 106’ west ' 105’ Yes
106’ east 97’ Yes
Patio Stringline 138’ west 140'(existing) No
134’ east 142’ (existing) No
Height 28 feet maximum from 30.27 feet No
Beach Road Elevation 28 feet Yes
(15.78) (10/12 pitch)
Parking Required | 2 covered parking spaces | 2 covered parking Yes
: spaces

As identified in Table 1, the addition and remodel comply with the development standards
of the RBR-12 zone. The structure is legal non-conforming because it exceeds the height
limit for the zone and provides substandard deck, front, and side yard setbacks. The
structure is also legal nonconforming because it is a slab on grade foundation that does not
comply with Section 9.31.050(c)(3)(A) of the Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3) which
requires structures to be elevated above of the Base Flood Elevation.

The project includes a cantalivered addition over the garage and a mezzanine over the
second floor greatroom’s valted ceiling. The proposed additions would result in a 283
square foot expansion to the house, of which 163 square feet would expand the footprint
of the second floor. Per Section 9.75.130 of the DPZC the mezzanine is not considered
a third floor because it is less than one third (1/3) of the floor area it sits above. The project
also inlcudes: a remodel to the first floor to convert the bedroom into a television room,
kitchen remodel, repair the exterior deck, relocate the elevator, and construct a new
bathroom and lanudary area. The second story improvements include converting the
greatroom into two bedrooms and a bathroom. The second story addition above the
garage improves the Craftsman design of the house with a new gable roof over the
addition, large windows and sectional doors, horizontal wood plank siding, and a Juliet
balcony. All of the proposed improvements to the structure were reviewed for
conformance with the limitations for legal nonconforming structures in the Floodplain
Overlay District and are discussed in the Site Development Section of this report.



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT
CDP17-0026 AND SDP17-0048

APRIL 23,2018

PAGE 4

Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0026

Pursuant to Section 9.69.040 of the Dana Point Zoning Code, construction of an addition
on land located in the City’'s Coastal Overlay District and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the
California Coastal Commission requires approval of a Coastal Development Permit
(CDP).

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a
Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project:

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

2. Iflocated between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body
of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of
Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on
the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096).

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and
will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources.

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

7. Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal
Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs.

. The recommended findings for approval of the CDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 18-04-23-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC further stipulates that findings be made to require or
exempt a project from dedicating one of five types of coastal public access (lateral, bluff
top, vertical, trail or recreational). As applied to the subject property, only a lateral access
dedication would be applicable. However, pursuant to Section 9.27.030, the project
qualifies for an exception from the requirement to dedicate, as public access to the coast
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exists in close proximity to the north at Capistrano Beach and to the south at Poche Beach.

Site Development Permit SDP17-0048

The subject property is located within the Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3), which is
applied to coastal areas subject to wave action and determined to be a coastal high hazard
area. Pursuant to Chapter 9.31 of the DPZC, the development proposed within the City’s
FP-3 requires the approval of a Site Development Permit (SDP). A SDP is also required
because the structure is legal nonconforming, as previously discussed, because it exceeds
the height requirements, has a nonconforming deck, front, and side yard setbacks, and it
does not comply with the structural design requirements of the FP-3.

Per Section 9.31.050(c)(3)(A) of the DPZC additions and/or remodels to nonconforming
structures in the FP-3 are limited to a one-time expansion of 10 percent of the structure’s
gross square footage and an annual remodel of no more than 10 percent of the current
value of the structure. The remodel value is established by the Building Division’s
Structure and Improvement Valuation Rates. The project complies with the
nonconforming limitations of the FP-3 because the addition is 283 square feet (7 percent
of the structure’s gross square footage), and the remodel is $78,403 which is 9.55 percent
of the structure’s value. Compliance with this DPZC provision is also illustrated on sheet
T-1 of the plans.

Per Section 9.63.040(b)(2) Destruction and Restoration of Nonconformance of the Zoning

.Ordinance, strutures that demolish more than 50 percent of the linear length of all walls
shall be made conforming. Additionaly, Section 9.31.050(c)(3)(A) Administration, of the
Zoning Ordinance requires any strucutre that does not comply with the requirements of
the FP-3 that are expanded by more than 10 percent of the existing square footage must
be made conforming to the requirements of the FP-3 by elevating the structure above the
Based Flood Elevation and constructing it on cassons to avoid coastal flooding. Since the
project is demolishing less than 50 percent of the structure’s walls and the addition is less
than 10 percent of the existing square footage of the house it can remain legal
nonconforming.

Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of four findings for approval of a SDP,
“requiring:
1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code.
2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development.

3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of
the Urban Design Guidelines.

4. Site and structural design which are appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture.
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The recommended findings for approval of the SDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 18-04-23-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

Development Proximity to Pacific Coast Highway/Train Tracks and Potential Impacts from
Ambient Noise

The subject property is a single-family residence which the General Plan identifies as a
noise sensitive receptor located adjacent to designated noise generators (train tracks and
Pacific Coast Highway (PCH)), pursuant to the Noise Element of the City's adopted
General Plan. The City's Community Noise Measurement Survey (1991) established
ambient or baseline noise levels in this and other parts of the community and utilized them
to create projections for the area’s community noise equivalent level (CNEL). The survey
identifies a PCH decibel rating of approximately 65 decibels (dB) within “Zone B” for
residential development and the receipt of a similar amount of sound for properties within
close proximity. The Noise Element recognizes that conventional construction materials
and techniques as contained within Chapter 12, Section 1207 of the California Building
Code, will normally suffice in reducing interior noise for development within Zone B to
acceptable levels (less than 45 decibels). Compliance with standards of the Building Code
(via issuance of Building Permits) for the addition and remodel would ensure the project’s
compliance with standards and that any excessive noise is reduced to a level of less than
significance.

CORRESPONDENCE: To date, no correspondence has been received regarding this
project.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and
provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code, and Local
Coastal Program. As the project has been found to comply with all standards of
development, staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft
Resolution, approving Coastal Development Permit 17-0026, and Site Development
Permit 17-0048 subject to the findings and conditions of approval contained therein.

ffo‘ﬁn Ciampa, Senior Planner " Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS:

Action Documents

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 18-04-23-xx
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Supporting Documents
2. Vicinity Map
3. Site Photos

4. Architectural Plans



RESOLUTION NO. 18-04-23-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP17-026, AND SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP17-0048
FOR AN ADDITION AND REMODEL TO AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY’'S FLOODPLAIN AND
COASTAL OVERLAY DISTRICTS AT 35557 BEACH ROAD

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Robert Williams, Architect, (the “Representative”) has filed an
application on behalf of Kirk Langs, (“Applicant”), the owner of real property commonly
referred to as 35557 Beach Road (APN 691-161-14) (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Representative filed a verified application for a Coastal
Development Permit and Site Development Permit to allow the addition and remodel of
a legal nonconforming single-family residence at the Property; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facility) in that the
application proposes the construction of a 283 square foot addition and remodel to a legal
nonconforming single-family residence; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 23" day of April, 2018, hold a
duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0026 and Site Development
Permit SDP17-0048.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows:

A. That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated
herein by this reference.

B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning
Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP17-
0026 and SDP17-0048 subject to the following conditions of
approval:
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Findings:

Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0026

1.

That the project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program
as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333,
30604(b); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that the site and
architectural design of proposed addition and remodel are found to
comply with all applicable development standards of the Dana Point
General Plan and Zoning Code (the latter acting as the Local Coastal
Program Implementation Plan for the property). The project will
further General Plan Urban Design Element Goal No. 2, which states
that development should “preserve the individual positive character
and identity of the City’s communities” by the project’s craftsman
design that is compatible and complimentary to surrounding
structures.

If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of
any body of water, that the project is in conformity with the public access
and public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act.
(Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that
while the project is located between the nearest public roadway and
the sea or shoreline, the property is an already developed lot zoned
for residential use, located in a private community that does not
contain public access ways or areas of recreation. Moreover,
adequate public access to public tidelands or areas of recreation
exist nearby at City, County, and State beaches. For the reasons
stated the project conforms to the public access and recreation
policies of Chapter Three of the California Coastal Act.

That the project conforms to Public Resources Code Section 21000 (the
California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) and following, that there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which
would substantially lessen any potentially significant adverse impact that
the activity may have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 Cal.
Code of Regulations/13096) in that the project qualifies as
Categorically Exempt from review under CEQA pursuant to Section
15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facility) in that the application proposes the
construction of a 283 square foot addition and remodel to a single-
family residence.

That the proposed development will not encroach upon any existing
physical access-way legally utilized by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in an adopted Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan,
nor will it obstruct any existing public views to and along the coast from any
public road or from a recreational area in that no public access-ways
exist on the subject property and as a result none would be adversely
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affected with implementation of the proposed project. Public access to
Trust lands (the beach and ocean) exist in close proximity at Poche
Beach, and would be unaffected with the implementation of the
project. The subject property fronts (private) Beach Road, which
borders a sound/privacy wall, with railroad tracks and Pacific Coast
Highway beyond the project would not result in adverse impacts to
any existing coastal public views.

That the project has been sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts
to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in
adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer
areas to protect such resources in that the subject property lies
adjacent to the Pacific Ocean, a noted sensitive habitat area, park
and recreation area; however, the scope-of-work comprises
development permitted by the Dana Point Local Coastal Program.
The project was reviewed and found by City staff to conform to all
development standards therein (including design criteria intended to
minimize to the greatest extent feasible, potentially adverse impacts
to shoreline processes), and no buffer areas (from adjacent ESHA)
are required.

That the project minimizes the alteration of natural landforms and will not
result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and
fire hazards in that the proposed addition and remodel to the single-
family residence does not expand the structure’s building footprint
on the seaward side of the structure. The addition is located on the
landward side of the structure’s second floor to not alter any natural
landforms. The addition and remodel comply with the one-time 10
percent addition and 10 percent remodel valuation thresholds
established by the DPZC to ensure the project does not result in
undue risks from geologic and erosional forces from coastal
flooding.

That the project is visually compatible with the character of surrounding
areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in
visually degraded areas in that the subject application proposes the
construction of a 283 square foot addition to a single-family
residence within an established community of residential uses. The
project modifies the structure’s 1970s architecture to a craftsman
design that is compatible with the varying architectural character of
the neighborhood. The proposed addition and remodel conform to all
of the applicable development standards of the RBR-12 zone.

That the project conforms with the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable
Specific Plan, Local Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted
plans and programs in that the project was reviewed by Planning and
Building/Safety  Division staff as well as the Public
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Works/Engineering Department and found to conform with
applicable requirements of the Dana Point Zoning Code (which
serves as the implementing document for the General Plan and Local
Coastal Program Implementation Plan for the subject property).
There are no adopted specific plans that apply to the subject

property.

Site Development Permit 17-0048

1. That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of
the Dana Point Zoning Code (DPZC) in that, the addition and remodel
strictly comply with all development standards of the Dana Point
Zoning Code for the RBR-12 zone. The project also complies with the
Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3) requirements in Section
9.31.050(c)(3)(A) in that the addition does not exceed the one time
allowed expansion of 10 percent of the gross square footage of the
single-family residence and the remodel does not exceed the 10
percent of the structure’s value. The project also demolishes less
than 50 percent of the walls of the structure to allow it to remain as a
legal nonconforming per Section 9.63.040.d of the Dana Point Zoning
Code.

2. That the site is suitable for the proposed use and development in that the
project maintains the structure as a single-family residence and the
addition and remodel improvements comply with the setback
requirements of the RBR-12 zoning district. While the property is
nonconforming because it does not comply with the front or side yard
setbacks the addition complies with all of the applicable development
standards. The project also demolishes less than 50 percent of the
walls of the structure to allow it to remain legal nonconforming per
Section 9.63.040.d of the Dana Point Zoning Code. The project design
complies with the limitations and construction design requirements
for nonconforming Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3) requirements as
identified in Section 9.31.050(c)(3)(A) becuase the addition is located
on the second floor and on the landward side of the structure.

3. That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and
all applicable provision of the Urban Design Guidelines in that, the
proposed improvements are found to be consistent with all elements
of the Dana Point General Plan and will further General Plan Urban
Design Element Goal No. 2, which states that development should
“preserve the individual positive character and identity of the City’s
communities” by redesigning the 1970 single-family residence with a
new craftsman design that is aesthetically pleasing and compatible
and complimentary to surrounding neighborhood. The second story
addition is in compliance with the Design Guideline 1I.C. Architectural
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Conditions:

General:

Character Section 2 - Reduction of Building Bulk in that it reduces the
apparent bulk of the second story with additional setbacks and wall
plain breaks. The project design would also comply with Section LA -
Residential Development Site Planning Guidelines in that the facade
remodel would establish a front orientation to the single-family
residence and create a sense of address with the design of the front
elevation.

That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of
the proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture,
in that, the project is appropriate for the site as the structure would
comply with the development standards of the RBR-12 zoning
district. The project design addresses the requirements of the
Floodplain Overlay District to avoid hazards associated with the FP-3
by limiting the addition to 10 percent of the structure’s current
square footage and the remodel to less than 10 percent of the value
of the structure. The second story addition modifies the structure to
a craftsman design to improve the architecture and its compatibility
with the mix of architectural styles in the neighborhood.

Approval of this application permits the 283 square foot addition and
remodel of a single-family residence at 35557 Beach Road in accordance
with the plans on file with the Community Development Department.
Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in substantial compliance
with the plans presented to the Planning Commission, and in compliance
with the applicable provisions of the Dana Point General Plan, Local
Coastal Program Implementation Plan and Zoning Code.

This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a
separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the
City of Dana Point Building/Safety Division for plan check.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years)
from the noted date of determination. If the development approved by this
action is not established, or a building permit for the project is not issued
within such period of time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be
null and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the
uses, structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans.
Any demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any
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10.

relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or material,
not specifically approved by this application, will nullify this approving action.
If any changes are proposed regarding the location of, or alteration to the
appearance or use of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be
submitted for approval by the Director of Community Development. If the
Director determines that the proposed change complies with the provisions,
spirit and intent of this approval action, and that the action would have been
the same for the amendment as for the approved site plan, he/she may
approve the amendment without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or
employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an
approval or any other action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal
boards, or legislative body concerning the project. Applicant's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying the
CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim,
action, or proceeding.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its
offers, employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the
negligence of the Applicant or the Applicant's agents, employees, or
contractors. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City shall include paying the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses
incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding. The Applicant shall
also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees and costs associated with
the review of the proposed project and any other related documentation.

The Applicant, and their successors-in-interest, shall be fully responsible for
knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, including making
known the conditions to City staff for future governmental permits or actions
on the project site.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

Based on Public Works review of the submitted plans, all work associated
with the proposed remodel/addition of the existing single-family residence is
within private property, does not include grading or drainage improvements.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The scope of work shall be reviewed during the plan check process by
Planning and Building Departments to ensure the work for the remodel is
permitted within the flood plain by a one-time exemption.

The scope of work shall be reviewed during the plan check process by
Planning and Building Departments to ensure the proposed building
addition is located at the landward side of the existing residence and
consists of living area located above (and no new foundation elements
proposed within the existing residence seaward of the addition). The plan
check process shall ensure a wave runup and coastal hazard study is not
being requested as part of this review.

Per the Planning Department the work for the remodel is permitted within
the flood plain by a one-time exemption.

As the proposed building addition is located at the landward side of the
existing residence above the garage (and no new foundation elements are
proposed within the existing residence seaward of the garage), a wave
runup and coastal hazard study is not being requested as part of this
review.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of
this project to prevent any off-site siltation. The applicant shall provide
erosion control measures of a type, size and location as approved by the
Director of Public Works. The erosion control measures shall be
constructed to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works prior to the
start of construction. The applicant shall maintain the erosion control
devices until the final approval of all work.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall prepare a
Waste Management Plan to the City’'s C&D official per the Dana Point
Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of the Waste
Management Plan to ensure compliance. The Waste Management Plan
shall indicate the estimated quantities of material to be recycled and the
locations where the material is to be taken for recycling.

The geotechnical report provided as part of the CDP submittal is preliminary
and not complete at this time. The consultant opines that the proposed
construction is feasible from a geotechnical standpoint. A thorough review
of the report will be performed as part of the building plan permit process.
With the above in mind, the architectural plans for the project have been
reviewed with the understanding that the proposed building addition will be
supported by a caisson/grade beam foundations system. The foundation to
support the proposed building addition is considered to be a caisson/grade
beam foundation system unless otherwise approved.

Please note that no concentrated storm water may be outlet to the beach or
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18.

Pacific Ocean, as it is an Environmentally Sensitive Area. All concentrated
drainage shall be directed toward Beach Road. Open roof gutter
downspouts discharging to a splash block are not acceptable on Beach
Road; the downspouts must discharge to an approved outlet such as an
infiltration system (an infiltration system with an overflow to Beach Road is a
typical drainage outlet system on Beach Road). Pervious surfaces are
allowed to drain uncollected and infiltrate directly into the existing site. The
project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact
Development (LID) implementation.

The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall be responsible for coordination
with water district, sewer district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox
Communication Services for the provision of water, sewer, electric, cable
television and telephone and services. The Applicant, or Applicant’s
agent(s), shall be responsible for coordinating any potential conflicts or
existing easements.

Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit:

19.

20.

21.

22.

The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with all the
City of Dana Point standards for review and approval. The geotechnical
report provided as part of this submittal is preliminary and not complete at
this time. The consultant has provided an opinion that the proposed
construction is feasible from a geotechnical standpoint. The report has been
reviewed as it relates to this Costal Development Permit, Variance, and Site
Development Permit. However, as the report is not complete, it has not
been thoroughly reviewed at this time. A thorough review of the report will
be performed as part of the building plan permit process.

The applicant shall submit a drainage plan in accordance with all City of
Dana Point standards for review and approval. The drainage plan shall be
reviewed on a time and materials basis. All grading and drainage shall be
in compliance with the City of Dana Point Standards. All drainage devices
and downspouts must discharge to an approved outlet such as an
infiltration system (an infiltration system with an overflow to Beach Road is a
typical drainage outlet system on Beach Road). Pervious surfaces are
allowed to drain uncollected and infiltrate directly into the existing site.

The applicant shall submit a separate retaining wall plan, as needed, for
any and all proposed site walls, in compliance with all Building Department
standards for review and approval. All walls shall be designed in
conformance with the applicable flood plain standards.

The applicant shall submit a current title report listing the current owner, all
easements on the property, and all other encumbrances to the lot. The
legal description and Assessor’s Parcel Number shall match those on the
submitted plans for review and approval.
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Any changes or revisions to the plans required upon the conditioned post-
demolition inspection shall be reviewed and approved by Public Works.
Additional geotechnical or coastal engineering recommendations may be
required.

All documents prepared by a professional shall be wet-stamped and signed.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit provide a note on the first level floor
plan stating “No new footings are permitted for the remodel area of the
house.”

Prior to the issuance of Building Permit the Structural Engineer for the
project shall verify and provide a letter that the existing footings and the
house’s structural design will accommodate the proposed remodel design
per CDP17-0026 and SDP17-0048 with no new footings proposed in the
remodel area (area not associated with the proposed addition above the
garage).

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the construction drawings shall
include a demolition plan.

The project shall comply with the 2016 editions of the Building Code with all
local amendments

The Applicant, or Applicant’'s Agent(s), shall submit payment for all
supplemental fees, including school, park, water, sewer and other impact-
related fees.

Submit a foundation and Soils investigation report by a Registered Design
Professional and conducted in conformance with CBC.

Building plans shall show compliance and indicate method of verification of
compliance with all CALGreen requirements. Third party or other methods
shall demonstrate satisfactory conformance with mandatory measures.

Prior it the issuance of a building permit approvals are required from the
Planning Division, Building Division, Public Works, and the Orange County
Fire Authority.

Separate review, approval, and permits are required for separate structures,
retaining walls, site walls over three feet, and fire sprinklers.

Prior to Framing:

34.

Upon completion of the demolition work, the Architect must certify the
scope of the completed demolition is in compliance with the plans and no
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35.

additional areas have been demolished and/or will be altered.

Prior to framing and at completion of demolition for the project, the Building
and Planning Divisions shall inspect the completed demolition to ensure it
does not exceed the CDP17-0026 and SDP17-0048 approvals to ensure
compliance with the DPZC Section 9.31.050.c.

Prior to Final Approval of All Permits:

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Prior to commencement of framing, the Applicant, or Applicant’s Agent(s),
shall submit a foundation certification, by survey, that the structure will be
constructed in compliance with the dimensions shown on plans approved
by the Planning Commission, including finish floor elevations and
setbacks to property lines included as part of CDP17-0026 and SDP17-
0048. The City’s standard “Setback Certification” form shall be obtained
from the Project Planner at time of building permit issuance, completed by
a licensed Civil Engineer/Surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety
and Planning Divisions for review and approval. Certification shall verify
that the location of the structure is in compliance with the structure and
patio string-lines as indicated on the approved.

Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the applicant shall certify
by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the structure is
in compliance with plans approved by the Planning Commission and the
structure heights included as part of CDP17-0026 and SDP17-0048. The
City’s standard “Height Certification” form shall be obtained from the
Project Planner at time of building permit issuance, completed by a
licensed surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety and Planning
Divisions for review and approval before release of final roof sheathing is
granted.

A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project geotechnical
consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point Grading Manual.

All landscaping and/or structural best management practices (BMPs) shall
be constructed and installed in conformance with approved plans and
specifications.

Public Works final approval will be required for all permits.

All structural best management practices (BMPs) shall be constructed and
installed in conformance with approved plans and specifications.

The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall cause the scheduling of a final
onsite inspection with the Community Development Department that shall
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include a review of finish architecture/materials and compliance with any
outstanding project conditions of approval.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 23" day of April, 2018 by
the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Scott McKhann, Chairperson
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Community Development Department
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DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA
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BD.
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CORR.
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DBL.
DEPT.
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DET.
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DN.
D.o.
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DN
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DAR.

AND

ANGLE

AT

CENTERLINE
DIAMETER OR ROUND
POUND OR NUMBER
EXISTING

ANCHOR BOLT
ABOVYE
ACOUSTICAL
AREA DRAIN
ADISTABLE
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ACCREGATE
ALUMINUM
ALUMINUM
ANGLE
APPROXIMATE
ARCHITECT
ARCHITECTURAL
ASPHALT

BOARD
BITUMINOUS
BUILDING
BLOCK
BLOCKING
BOLT

BEAM
BOTTOM

CABINET

CATCH BASIN
CEMENT
CERAMIC

CAST IRON
CORNER GUARD
CEILING
CAULKING
CLOSET

CLEAR

CASED OFPENING
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CORNER OF FINISH
CORRIDOR
COUNTERSUNK
COUNTER
CENTER

DCOUBLE
DEPARTMENT
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DETAIL
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DONN

DOOR OPENING
DOOR
DONNSPOUT
DRY STANDPIPE

DISHNASHER

DRANINGS
DRANER

EDF
£,

ELEC.
ELEV.
EMER.
ENCL.
Ef.

ENC.
EXST.

EXFO.

F.A.
F.B.
F.D.
FDN.
FE.
FE.C.
FE
F.&.
F.H.C.
FIN,

Pl
FLASH.
FLUOR.
F.Oo.C.
F.OF.
F.OM.
F.Oo.o.
FPRF.
FRAM'G
Fo.

FT.
FTG.
FURR.
FUT.

GA.
GALY.
GB.
GL.
GND.
GR.
GYP.
GYP. BD.
G.B.
GNB.
H.B.
H.C.
HDWD.
HDWWE.
H.M.
HORIZ.
HR.

HT.
HVY.AC

HORZ
Lo,
INSUL.
INT.

JAN.

EAST

EACH

DRINK FOUNTAIN
EXPANSION JOINT
ELEVATION

ELECTRICAL

ELEVATOR

EMERGENCY

ENCLOSED

ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD
EQUAL

EQUIPMENT

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXISTING

EXPANSION

EXPOSED

EXTERIOR

FIRE ALARM

FLAT BAR

FLOOR DRAIN
FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FINISH FLOOR
FINISH GRADE

FIRE HOSE CABINET
FINISH

FLOOR

FLASHING
FLUORESCENT
FACE OF CONCRETE
FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF MULLION
FACE OF STUDS
FIREPROOF
FRAMING

FULL SIZE

FOOT OR FEET
FOOTING

FURRING

FUTURE

GAUGE

GALYANIZED

GRAB BAR

GLASS

GROUND

GRADE

GYPSUM

GYPSUM BOARD
GYPSUM BOARD
GYPSUM WALL. BOARD

HOSE BIEB
HOLLOW CORE
HARDWNOOD
HARDWARE
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL
HOUR

HEIGHT

HEATING VENTILATING
AR CONDITIONING
HORIZONTAL

INSIDE DIAMETER
INSULATION
INTERIOR

JANITOR
JOINT

LAM,.
LAY,
LKR.
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MAX,
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MECH.
MEMB.
MET.
MF&
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METAL
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MANUFACTURER
MANHOLE
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MISCELLANECQUS
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MOUNTED
MULLION

NORTH

NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE

OVER

OVERALL

COBSCURE

ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER (DIM.)
OFFICE

OVERHEAD CABINET
OPENING

CPPOSITE

PRECAST

PLATE

PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER

PLYWOOPD

PANEL

PAINTED

PLUMBING

PLYWOOD

PROPERTY LINE

PAIR

POINT

PREFABRICATED

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
COMBINATION PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER § RECEPTACLE
PARTITION

PAFPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE

QUARRY TILE

RISER

RADIUS

RADIUS

ROOF DRAIN
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REVERSE
REINFORCE, REINFORCED
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REQUIRED

RESILIENT

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING
REDWOOD

RAIN WATER LEADER

S.C.
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SCHED,
o.0.
SECT.
S.F.

SH.
SHR.
SHT.
SIM.
SKYLT.
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SN.D.
SNR.
SP.
SPEC.
SQa.
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S.9T.
STA.
STD.
STL.
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STRUCTL
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SUsP.
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T
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WP.
WSCT.
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SOLID CORE

SEAT COVER DISPENSER
SCHEPULE

SOAF DISFENSER
SECTION

SQUARE FEET

SHELF

SHOWER

SHEET

SIMILAR

SKYLIGHT

SLOPE

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

SPACE
SPECIFICATIONS
SQUARE
SERVICE SINK
STAINLESS STEEL
STATION
STANDARD
STEEL
STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
STRUCTURAL
STRUCTURE
SUSPENDED
SOLID WOOD
SYMMETRICAL

TONEL BAR

TOP OF CURBE
TELEPHONE
TERRAZZO

TONGUE AND GROOVE
THICK

TOP OF CURB

TOP OF PARAFPET
TOFP OF PAVEMENT
TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TREAD

TELEVISION

TOP OF WALL
TYPICAL

UNFINISHED
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
URINAL

VERTICAL
VESTIBULE

WEST

WITH

WATER CLOSET
NOoop

WNINDOW
NATER HEATER
WNITHOUT
NATERPROOF
NAINSCOT
WEIGHT

DESIGN DATA

AS WELL AS THE FOLLONING:

JURISDICTION:

ZONE: RBR 12
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
OCCUPANCY:

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REGULATIONS AND
ORDINANCES ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES

CODE: 2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
CITY OF DANA POINT AMENDMENTS

COUNTY OF ORANGE

R3. U
SETBACKS: |
FRONT: 20'-0" AT GARAGE/15'-0" AT SECOND FLOOR
SIDE: 3_g .
REAR: STRINGLINE SEE SITE PLAN
\
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 2.8 -0

PROJECT TEAM:

ONNER: KIRK LANGS
35557 BEACH ROAD
DANA POINT, CA. 92624
ARCHITECT: STUDIO & ARCHITECTS, INC.

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A-100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

PHONE: (949) 388-5300

FAX: (949) 388-3330

CONTACT: BRIAN MUEHLBAUVER

EMAIL: brianestudioéarchitects.com

SURVEYOR: RDM SURVEYING

23016 LAKE FOREST DRIVE, SUITE 4049
i LAGUNA HILLS, CA. 92563
PHONE: (949) 858-3438&

CONTACT: RON MEDIMA

EMAIL: RDMSURVEYING@COXNET

GCEOLOGIST: GEO-FIRM
801 Glenneyre, suite F
‘Laguna Beach CA 92651
PHONE: (949) 494-2122
CONTACT: KEVIN TRIGG
EMAIL: Ktriggegeofirm.com

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 6qa1-161-14
TRACT: &89

LOT: 10

Gy DANA POINT

COUNTY: ORANGE

CALCULATIONS:

GROSS LOT ARA:

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE:
FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

GARAGE

TOTAL

REAR DECK

NEA SECOND FLOOR O/ GARAGE

h MEZZANINE/LOFT

AREA BELOW MEZZANINE IS 363.50
PER THE CITY REQ. THE MAX SIZE OF
THE MEZZ. 1S 1/3 OF THE AREA
OPEN BELOW

TOTAL ADDITION

TOTAL ALLONWED
109% OF EXISTING HOME SIZE

SQUARE FOOTAGE

5.0R2.22 5.F.

201525 SF,
1,694.25 S.F.
420.25 S.F.
4,325.125 S.F.
295.62 S.F.
163.62 S.F

12000 5.F.

121.00 5.F.
28062 5F.

4328125 S.F.

= g =

PROJECT SCOPE:

EXPANSION OF EXISTING BONUS ROOM 949.75 S.F

OVER THE EXISTING GARAGE, ADDITION OF A NEW

LOFT INSIDE THE EXISTING BONUS ROOM 225.25 S.F.,
FILLING IN THE EXISTING INTERIOR STAIRWAY AND AN AREA
THAT OPEN TO THE FLOOR BELOW FROM THE EXISTING
BONUS ROOM T72.00 S.F.

REMODEL:
TRANSFOR THE EXISTING BONUS ROOM

| AT THE SECOND FLOOR TO TWO BEDROOMS AND
: JACK-N-JILL BATHROOM
REMODEL EXISTING KITCHEN, AND REMOVE
THE WALL TO OPEN THE AREAA UP, REMOVE
WALL AT EXISTING BEDROOM AND TURN THIS
INTO A TV ROOM, AND REMODEL THE EXISTING
LAUNDRY ROOM AND ADD BATHROOM,
ALSO RELOCATE THE EXISTING ELEVATOR
AND REPAIR OF EXISTING DECK

SHEET INDEX

T=1 TITLE SHEET

A= SITE/TOPO

A-2 EXISTING FLOOR PLANS
A-3 EXISTING ROOF PLAN

A-4 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-5 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-6 REMODELED FLOOR PLAN/SECTION
A-6.1EXISTING 1°7 FLR.4DEMO./FRAMING PLANS

A-T REMODELED/ADDITION/ELEV.

CONSTRUCTION COST CALCULATIONS:

EXISTING LIVEABLE SQUARE FOOTAG 3,9071.875 S.F.
CITY VYALUATION= $195.94/S.F.
VALUATION OF STRUCTURE= $765,709.27
GARAGE SQUARE FOOTAGE= 420.25 S.F.
CITY VALUATION= $47.45/S.F.
VALUATION OF STRUCTURE= $19,940.66
REAR DECK SQUARE FOOTAGE= 295.62 S.F.
CITY VALUATION= $117.66/5.F.
VALUATION OF STRUCTURE= $34,783.23
TOTAL VALUATION OF STRUCTURE= $520,533.23
ALLOWABLE 10% IMPROVEMENTS= $ £2,043.33

CONSTRUCTION COSTS:

REMODEL:

TRANSFOR THE EXISTING BONUS ROOM AT THE SECOND FLOOR TO TWO BEDROOMS AND JACK-

N-JILL BATHROOM.

REMODEL EXISTING KITCHEN, AND REMOVE THE WALL TO OPEN THE AREA UP, REMOVE WALL AT
EXISTING BEDROOM AND TURN THIS INTO A TV ROOM, AND REMODEL THE EXISTING LAUNDRY
ROOM AND ADD BATHROOM, ALSO RELOCATE THE EXISTING ELEVATOR, REPAIR THE REAR
DECK DUE TO DRY ROT, AND ADD NEW SLIDING GLASS DOOR AT THE REAR.

SQUARE FOOTAGE OF JACK-N-JILL
BATH ONLY AREA AFFECTED NEEDING A
PERMIT (BEDROOM WALLS PART OF THE MEZZANINE)

CITY VALUATION REMODEL /AL TERATIONS
TOTAL

REPAIR DECK (LESS THAN 50%)
CITY VALUATION NEW/REPLACES
TOTAL

NEW GLASS RAIL LIN. FT.
CITY VALUATION
TOTAL

NEW GLASS SLIDING DOORS
CITY VALUATION
TOTAL

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING KITCHEN, BEDROOM
AND LAUNDRY/BATH/STAIR/ELEVATOR

CITY VALUATION

TOTAL

TOTAL REMODELED AREA REQUIRING PERMIT,
KITCHEN, ELEVATOR AND

LAUNDRY/BATH

CITY VALUATION

TOTAL

TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENTS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

THE 2018 cBC)
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

1
2.

DEFERRAL OF ANY SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL HAVE THE PRIOR
APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL (RDP) IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL LIST
THE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | - KITCHEN FAUCETS (MAX. FLOW): 1.8 6PM e 60 PSI
FOR REVIEN BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. DOCUMENTS FOR
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE RDP
WHO SHALL REVIEAN THEM PRIOR TO FORWARDING THEM TO THE
CITY NITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE DOCUMENTS HAVE
BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE DESIGN
OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT
BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEY HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL. (CHAPTER 1, DIVISION I, SECTION 107.34.2 OF| FIRE SPRINKLERS:

—PLUMBING FIXTURES:

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE UPGRADED PER
CECBSC 4.303 ¢ CIVIL CODE SECTION 1101.1. AS
FOLLONS:

- TOILETS: 1.28 GPF

- SHOWERHEADS (MAX. FLOW): 2.0 6FPM @ &0 PSI

- LAVATORY FAUCETS (MAX. FLOW): 1.5 GFPM @ &0 P3I

HOMEOWNNER OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
A SIGNED COMPLETED COPY OF THE SB407 FORM TO
CITY HALL COUNTER STAFF PRIOR TO OBTAINING A
PERMIT.

A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO THE
LATEST N.F.P.A. 123D STANDARD SHALL BE INSTALLED.
DESIGN UNDER SEPERATE SUBMITTAL.

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE:

90.50 S.F.

$117.66
$10,648.23

1471.81 S.F.
$ 33.01
4.674.20

45.00 LIN. FT.
$54.30 L.F.
$2,606.40

98.00 S.F.
$24.33 SF,
$2,284.24

583.75 S.F.

$6.42 S.F,
$3,747.67

460.12 SF.
$117.66
$54,137.72

$78,403.56

No Scale /

2,

7 ///_

f',/J_

ARCHITECTS

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A-100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

(949) 388-5300 PHONE
(949) 388-3330 FAX

STUDIOSARCHITECTS.COM

PROJECT CONTACT:

BRIAN MUEHLBAUER
PHONE: (949) 388-5300
FAX: (949) 388-3330
brian@studiotarchitects.com

PROJECT TEAM:

PRINCIPAL
ARCHITECT:

DESIGN
ARCHITECT:

BRIAN MUEHLBAUER

ROBERT WILLIAMS

CLIENT:

PROJECT MANAGER:
PHONE NUMBER:
FAX NUMBER:

EMAIL:

LANGS REMODEL

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NUMBER:

2017021.00

MILESTONES / REVISIONS

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

LICENSE STAMP:

SHEET TITLE:

TITLE SHEET

SHEET NUMBER:

T-1



o kor 2
\ \ | "
| | |
\ | / / ) . Q1641 | |
\ | /2 5 —¢ SIRING LINE {g Dec/c ) - - D " |
\ j - T - ) B ey bt R, A e rr= 2 I
\ P 1817 /J‘r- | |
decH line l — ‘
\\ ‘ ) RESIDENCE . i\ |
\ o :q ‘ ~ D s = _ . . l | ang grlxs‘fggl
— VO b e eeereer—— - —— 1 N45°11'13"E RAD. - o orefe)
’ 4 ' — ‘; = ! ' ' | FlooR oo i | |
0 8 16 = , . (N45°06'30"E 144.34) N\ | ac g
SCALE: 1 =8 \ /‘%‘% c.@‘ — % Gr"@ .' 9 _— = %nge11?546
A | ta - .. - m T — I — ¥ = =S _ 3Fk quti| £l :x
NOTE: RECORD EASEMENTS ARE NOT PLOTTED IF ANY ‘— > i N ga oo > co Qies  CONC. | - = = ac | ke
rAuts Pt~ — i % ,§Vn| e ~E 4l
e i e e, | - 9| g 5 o £ td
it e R Sl 1%, g8 . [ |
3 | = o o8& ||
S1 - : 3557 BEACH ROAD | 288 |
™ deck| lin | 'A \ m
I m n '
z\ N W VENE 27 o aza o ||
|~ S T - S & o
% ] O A = I: L ri*;wa LECL /f'[:ﬁ;" -7 RESIDENCE \SDE &P I
= "o us7 "«{‘b(;l— E BERLCTIE |
SQ o —& % Vg : UPPER DECK |
- ‘ v B e‘*"""“ If/ *”'65 ri ggs%
" 9+ [ — | Y | AC
\ i é | = ) - % E | © - QA ) § o | g
| \ | on 41\ - ’\hd— cf,\%l-{ ! (,3\‘* & o S ‘;‘5% %5 - S 2 | >
| | R B R = Sy =l 85K 5 | s
! I s = ’QJ% — pEsa :Q :_ _______ 8 z ‘. b ri ’ eclove?a‘u? £ CONC. g CONC. ¢
!"-l \ ,: ~ B L\”"" i ‘ P@ ™| P BBQ | T lI CONC. ‘Fi.._). CONC.  rie > 1617 CONC. Q1620 f‘.‘.'__.u—> \a;l : AC |
\ \ I g - ; e — -1- - - .__,_-_-._II_-.._-.___-_-_-__—-—-—I = ~ 5 a — =
Q- beg $19:56FS) (15.49TG) o15:65F S | (US.79FS) 8l B B 8 G CONC s @
1l ll 1T |/ = 5157{;?(0) -_\.Q’L@‘?’Q%-,/ CONC. QPQ _ :_ * - N & ~ O ol O 153Jr
| o / " ! / i N/ & (A% sz £ R _ 0) o iy
| (NS1°31'50°W 15.867) e, 3 B\ Ay pe Lot STRmermve () (NASSTOO'E 14042) & L3N sl
| i LT o[ T N eSO | IR
\ \ WY N = k.. g I il oy e & T ‘ T
¢ \ ! “\C'b/c? = / " Qgil- B o, CONC. I g Ly SI/A~ NG LmE & DPECE __ ___ﬁ_lw_ I 0 AR n | |
‘, \ : \ WOoD [ [ L = - - CoDTEIDT s T e N Z |
| | WALL | ¥ 4l = o O %\Q .
$ | | W S | | RESIDENCE |
o \ { \\ % DECK LINE %'.?51_ i |
JT L 1\ \ E. \\\ w // - C\Q(v(/ | |
\ \ \ | \ e | > AC
\ \ | | ! \§‘> = |
\ \ \ \ 3 b2 — L S . o / u\ |1
/ " Y ) — ;
| (N49°09'04°W 119.317 | A Il 58 9 j 2 g DOW
\ \ \ \ Ly I 5«\)‘@0.@0 K r= = ™ & ¢ *
\“ ' \ ll 9 ﬂ\p‘-"\“ Q | o) . % I [:DNCE \ S/ CONC. O‘é@ 5 5\.
\ \ \ | \_@ \ - = o - - o N 6% AC
'll, "1 \ ll O \ /’f LQ(V - — :H: | 15.9':_*_?)_ — i — — (fgo_"rs-)'_CDNC_ = CONC. CONC. %
\ \ \ m‘ | St —mENcASEAT 4 | + EFED H  aF JdenS TN, 8 - = e P
: | L asom| L = o (N46°19°00"E 136.18") ol
1 \ S \ \ STEP | i I e e i — — — — — — ———— R R— ——— o
x\ \‘ S \ \ ‘ 1939 W
\‘ \ © \ : | ¥ DECK - ! LJ
\ A \ \ ey, | ™DECK LINE i 5
1"‘ | \ \ \ur?’% | _ f ©
\ \ C = )
\ \ \ \ | I
\ 1 e 4440 _
\ \ \ \ | RIDGE >
"t‘ llt \ \\ @Q | 4 0/
1 \ o
\ ‘\ \ \ & | | AC
* x ) n ‘\ RESIDENCE : ST
LEGEND \ D \ | | |
DESCRIPTION : R | \ : -~
(123.45) | MEAS. ELEVATIONS | - \‘ | I |
() REC. BRG. & DIST. \ \ \ | | =
= DECK i \ | Q o
12 BRICK b \\ _: | ac z
— 1 . — WALL @ ——————————————— M SN DEES NN GENN SN DENN DEEN BN DN BN NN B D S G — s - — 5
S q
————————— BUILDING F \ | ®
~ - —— -~ —— | PROPERTY LINE > e — O
X X FENCE Eoand P e | |
G BEN CH MARK (\_f:\/ 7- '{:F // "‘:') <'f (-«—- r,.l \ r ————— - e Eem . - | m
N.G. NATURAL GRADE _ —— \ | |
F.F. FINISH FLOOR EXISTNG </77 CONED 177 CALS ‘\ : : O
G.F. GARAGE FLOOR T Rr M
CONC. | CONCRETE FEMAN | ! RESIDENCE | <
F.S. FINISH SURFACE | | |
g ngN_ngLE | I l Lum
\ I |
A.C. ASPHALT \ ;&IE_:%IKS) : |
T.G. TOP—GRATE ‘ T: , |
BENCH MARK:
RdM SURVEYING [INC OWNER: LEGAL. DESCRIFTION: 1” I.P. ELEVATION= 15.56 ADDRESS OF PROJECT:
BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY OUNER: s B T8 b TRsa i Bl ADERESS: OF b
RON MIEDEMA L.S. 4653 MAIN BENCH MARK: DANA POINT, CA
Sigzﬁi\iA_AHP(lELSFOFé’_iS;2D6RS3#409 COUNTY OF ORANGE 3B-—-52-68
’ ELEVATION = 18.235 NAVD 88 DATUM
1949) 8302924 JPHIE JOB: 62-76 DATE: 6/26/17
(949) 858-3438 FAX : :
RDMSURVEYING@COX.NET d

LANGS RESIDENCE

Studic
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA
2017021

ARCHITECTS

O

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

(949) 388-5300 PHONE
(949) 388-3330 FAX
STUDIOBARCHITECTS.COM

u



o

PROJECT NUMBER:

2017021

L,f/-*ﬁg .r/:»/é

LANGS RESIDENCE

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

HH: &7 HH: €7 HH: &7 HH: 67 HH: 67 HH: 66 HH: 67 HH: 73 HH: 169
22x59 22x59 25x34  25x34  25x34 21x20 46x29 CoxG8 €8x70
———— ; T F——15] | — : | } |
X /; E%; 5|_2llﬁf I\ )
I [ o ‘ > ‘-_I‘
N — = = 0
! BATH o |
i — ©
201" | 4'-1 0" - rék7| ‘ 7.9CLG J
- w0
1 @) O
3 % = BATHROOM = L 5
e - | O'BASE il T
E- N erioBas - = orento || GREAT ROOM
8-1"CLG BELOW . | 5
Il r— i [ - 1 9-5'BASE 2 (z)
£, I I T Q A
_— BEDROOM § | |
i < kS aanpex | | NHEN. L _
MASTER BEDROOM CLOSET CLOSET CLO. e ™ o PR
PR | 1-6"CLG 8.0'CLG 8-1'CLG 8-1'CLG
—t ___::::::;\/ / \ 3-5"
| 51-5* ) 3-3" 110N > | 29" ‘ 2311 0"
] : HALL HALL = a =T ¢
: : A N \ k) \\ \ \‘\ o
< 8-0'CLG N 8-1'CLG T CLOSET] [ \\ \\ N \\ - DN 0
_"_J\_I [ W5 T ——— BENCH D e o \ 28
] \/ | | i i \(E. 51 1"BASE \\ N \\ IRN . \ |
O I 1L 11 1 [ 1
& 19x46  34x46  19x46 : 68x70
o E} CLOSET FHEZET HH: 77 HH: 77 ' Vet HH: 162
g CLOSET CLOSET = OPEN ! NEW S % /.
k? \ o) W &-1"CLG - > 4 / ;
| & eocie 8-0'CLG \@ eriow | _,“_Fj = 2nd FLOOR
| ﬁ gl_.4]f 6!_5” > &I_BII L_ ,L3l‘_ I ”ﬁ,
——T—— ————
22x59 2259 46%5 |
HH: 67 HH: 67 HH: 170
Femo ve
HH: 77 HH: &0 HH: 82 HH: 80 HH: 80 /
95x43 69x33 | 2x45 34x69 34x69 /
b = N | : N = — N s
~ 3 T T \ ] S - ‘ 4 i \ _ I} |
E N ® 7 N NIK . ,\\ T S ) . .. S
ol — N
[ R NN
= 8|_2I| > ! 4I-6|I I| 5|‘4" 1_ 1] TH\ i-]\ I| 7|_2II 6I_8H 2OI_OII
® |SUNKOOM T ! 2 KITCHEN 1 < /
22 o 8-5"CLG 0 o L 7-3C : e
Elzi £ ]| : D”\”NG ROOM O 9 72" CLG ! ] HALL ,IQ&-I\/\ O /E,: (é ) L’Ab’ j
ED T K« = BEDROOM e
| | it ~ ) N = 7-9'CLG
i = W\ | _ N B A\ N 741116
S T8N0 N INPAN \ T .
I \' | N _\ﬁ_ er N\ \CANTRW B, o GARAGE
. . l_[? — % “J . | i
B Bex46 f = e ey O 8 7-9"BASE
X N = - R R e o -
- ke ‘ e 7o
g{ e -
B o - | u
] %::-:F PN ;""-'-_.., <'\ ,>‘.
. ! \
EX ST
/h,_?r_h FAMILY ROOM
e 8-7'CLG
(2me ] |
B gmp o 1 &)
[ f ) B " LIVING ROOM —‘
0
‘g% 41'-4" | 7'-6" 20-8" ] -
ES FOYER ENTRY o -
W0
S'-C"APEX 7-7"BASE |
b » B —
S S E ¥ X
EX/S T& | st FLOOR

wWaLL LEeeENLD
7—0 7"’!:‘_:" _./ v\ A/ Pavd
B = b = DeMOLISHSH

ARCHITECTS

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

(949) 388-5300 PHONE
(949) 388-3330 FAX

STUDIOBARCHITECTS.COM

A-2
0



o

PROJECT NUMBER:

2017021

SKYUGHT

)

-
TS ¢ |
/’Cﬁ' T s . e s S
73 g | /(42.72) Feen beacy

rar — g0l 0
ZA —C

EXISTING
9.3:12
ou
9.3:12 !
DECK EXISTING |
l___
9.3:12
EXISTING -
) 4 | | I
N 6l
CAIALL AL 5542
SKYLIGHT SKYLIGHT EXISTING SKYLIGHT
[
5o |
/Y_ ‘aﬁm | L L | I R | I E\
] Y
/Z' :{i‘;'f:‘ ..;:-_} W< -6/‘( f.;f 7/ .',Jsl-"
BCk P~ 0 0 F. FP L A N
— —— e o e e e e e —— ———— — e —— -.—._—._z...—";._,-
o S 7

LANGS RESIDENCE

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

ARCHITECTS

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

(949) 388-5300 PHONE
(949) 388-3330 FAX

STUDIOBARCHITECTS.COM

A-3

u



O

PROJECT NUMBER:

2017021

Uoop  HL
[T I T T I T I T I T T T I T I T I I T I T I I T] MAJOR X—
Illl||I|I|IllllIIII]I|||I|I|]l|l[|[|I|I|||1|I[|II|I]||[|I|I|1ll o
EasiT [T T T T T T T T T T T T I T T I I I I T I T T LI T LI semrsa
et 10 8 e e A oE,
SEess [T T I T T I LI LIIIIITIITTL] IIIIITIII
SEERE [ [T TTTTT] [ TTTTTTT
= [TTTTITTL] I[II]H[I
e [TTTITII] [TTTTITT]
=== [T TTTTL] [T IITT L]
T ) ]['|||'|1|||'|'|' 11|||||||||]|Illa
FEEES | [TTTTTT] [TTTTTITT1
93V1|||||| [TIT LTI L]
TIIT T IIIII[II [TITITTT]
| [ 1] [TTTTTIT] =
|||||||1| [TITTTITTIT1 s
. [TITTTT] [TTTTTTIL1 bs
. [TIITIITL] [TITITTIIT
s [ TITTITTLLL [TTTTTTIT]
W [T TTTTTT] HJIII]IIIF J
1 i »
| | al N
m = N
ZND LEVEL &
F.F.E.
7/ ‘—_|=L..__|_' k _,I—
=== T
GARAGE
; F.C.E.
==l
== pumn
|E =9'
|E é
5 0|0
JIE ENTRY LEVEL
T F.F,E.\A\ \
5. Fs. g |

EX/SsT e *EAS_T

L 1T 1T T 1 1 IlII'|'|':I|lII] | L T 1 1 |
IIIIIIIJIIIIJ;:;:;IIIH ':;1|||||| [ B M
[T T T T T T T T T T Tl T T T T e T T T T ] IIIIII!II|||IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHII
[T 1] ]IIIIIIIH[J;.;IIIHT;.'Ill||||lIlII|JIIlHIII|l| [T T T TTITITITIIL]
JIIIIII!IIII[j.;.;.IIJI‘:;.ﬁlIIIIIIIIlllllllllll[ IILllJIII[IIIIIIIi|||||1r|| I_IIIIIIJIIIIEI[II///
[T T T T T I T T T T Tl T T 1] .;.;Illll|||IHIJIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIll|IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIJIIIJJ/
[T T T T T T T T T T T e T T T T e T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T ] [TTTTITITTIT] IHIIIIHIIIIIIIH//
[T T T I I I I T T TE==AT T T 1] u.JIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIJIHIIIII||IIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII!IIIIIIIIIIIHIII [T117
[T T T T T T T T T T Tl T 1] |IHIITIIll|ILJIIIII|[I[IIIIIIIIIIllIIHIIIIIJIIH[IIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIJ//
TITT T T I I T[T T 1] IIIIl]IIII!III JIIIIlIIIIIIIIIJIIHIIIIIIIIIIIII | [TTITTT] 7
|||||;4;,i|||[@1||u |||I||||III||H|L\I'allllilllll IJIIIIAI ILIIHIIIFI//
\\ILI‘I‘:,:;1.,IlI|I|i|%IlI|I[I[]l]]||||l|lll|l|||lL!|||I||||]I|I|I|I[ljl71,/\&blllllulllrlrl|II|1|I|1| J/\Ll1I|I]I|IIIII]|]I|I[III/J///
7 === I ENN [T I T T T I T T T T T I I T I T T I I T L NN T TTITT1 HI/Q\IIIIHII/
Iﬁ[lllllllllllll/\ll[l ||| ||||1|y//
NSNS T T [ TI T I T T I I ITIITIIIITITIITIL~Z s IIIHFIIII
o il I I e e L T T T 1] [ T T T I TITIITIY” \-rIIIIIIIIIII
Zz I i
; z g _ ;
Z z Illlltl ||l ||11|II|I|II
—-I[I|I[ — IIIL[‘I|II[III[I|I|I—v—v—j-I|l|III|I|I Illll|| ||l|‘||!||l[|[l][rL| |[“:TIT\!W‘P‘F
I]
= ’ V4
e s s iy S (
o o o o o B
| I G R T A RS SN N P
...... -‘ﬁ&_ _ll I_{ .
=X )< 7‘@ SOUTH
Studic

LANGS RESIDENCE

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

(949) 388-5300 PHONE
(949) 388-3330 FAX

STUDIOBARCHITECTS.COM

ARCHITECTS

A-4
u



- MAJOR.
RIDGE
MASTER
BEDROOM
FiE.E.
e
- — &
- o
aJ
B Z2ND LEVEL
F.EE:
LIVING ROOM
F.C.E.
z ‘.
%
LIVING ROOM
[ | F,F.E.A\
_/
=X s 7 'e \WEST
—
, %}
illlllllllllllllIIIlllllllI[lJHIIlllllllll|||||I|[Il||[[IIIIIIJIIllllllllllllllllllll
O 8 O
[TTIIIITITIITLL] [[TITTITITITIITITITIITITITIITIIITIIIIIITIILIL]
\\\illllll A A ||IIlHIII[IlIJ[IIII|||]||||||II| [ TTTTTTTITITI T ||||||II|FI|II
LU Bh 5 LR 8 L850 5 B ok 0 A 5 B 8 A 8 B 0 0 o B B0 L B 1 o B L B e L R Y N B 0 0 0 0 e 0 B
\HII|II|ITHH[HIIIlIlIl|||I|||[III||||!|||||||I|||IJIl|[IIIIIIIlIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlI
1 8 8 P 0 A 6 1 L [T I L I I T I I LI LI I TLI
T T T I T T T L T T T L T T T T L L L T T T l[ll||I[IIIlIIII|IIIIIIIIIIIII[IIIIIIIIIIII
\I|I[IHHII]HIHHI[IIH[I]IHIIII N L
N [T IT LTI T LI I I I I I I I I T I L] T T IT LT LI I T LI I I I I I LI I T I I T T I T I T I TIIT]
A 0 B0 B B B BB S S BB B S B B B T T T T T T T T T L T L o T T L L L T LT Lo
I\ 8 I
NN T T T T T I T T I I I II I T] [T TITITITITITTITTITITITITIITITITI]
O B N 5B e 1t B4 0 A A S B B L e L B S B A e [TTTTTTTTT]
NN\ L8 8 8 O O S B [T TITITITITITITITITITITIITITITITIIIIIIIIT]
N Tl LI I I T O T O L L T L L LTI LI T I T I I T T T I II T T[]

N\
\\\

\\\
\\\

AN

L

ARCHITECTS

LANGS RESIDENCE

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.

ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING
2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A100

PROJECT NUMBER: SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672
2 0 1 7 0 2 1 (949) 388-5300 PHONE p— 5
(949) 388-3330 FAX
STUDIOBARCHITECTS.COM

O 0



O

PROJECT NUMBER:

2017021

(46-05) &. RoLE

| j' 50"
<
Q
<|
‘@Q ! | -

& 946"

-

/j{‘ 4Lt

6% &

(

:\_&.

@ Nor-Th BLEVAT(ON m

7, i ! ’.. 3 .I.ff
' ‘ 1 7
o8 A il |

£ CARAQE

New Gale PMs

9Lt Frour G
V&4 7 ﬁ‘k

SB _ (EXISTHEG

. - - A . . 7
( VP ENT N
Vs LAy

e —

61

g SEC T /! o XN
& f¢, y e e

-

BSCHEMATIC TIFrET [Ira

: ———— - = ,
NoFE ! v Mo NeEw footiniés Aee Ay wer Top We Pemoer % . ’/ {'
Aeay UF Tie STrycneE

LANGS RESIDENCE

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

ARCHITECTS

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

(949) 388-5300 PHONE p—
(949) 388-3330 FAX
STUDIOBARCHITECTS.COM



o

PROJECT NUMBER
2017021.00

1 2 —
| /x\ L LN 7T
l g
Q-l
o < S
(X \ . .. | |
0 ¢ ~ 18 |
2 Pl N Tl y = %&I N k-i_ X ﬂﬁ/ Ex erle FV >J]
J v " |
1“ FgM‘ S Z ‘ ‘3 | i |
. — JT e | & T ;
: N
| _ | \A/Ew P s T |,
_< < 4( BX. 2plz F.y N B ‘ ﬁ_ T- Pg'
. q NEW ?'WJ ¥
N m‘ —%0 \ y
, ’ 5 T ex (a) emz B
<, k) NEw LFor 8 LEecrENe sy
& *
x : Q| o EXMET & ui e
‘“ | =y s
B . AN e EX(ST & Feorks,

/,z

Er._FoTinse (1) W EXIST'E FooNOAT 0N | TRAMWNe LAV

WIE, — Any Worr ab PBEMHOCEL (C NOT™ AFPEsts <, V;L "
—Ne NEW PRoTines APe Auoner fae THe Temwir 4reA oF Tne eyt

LEeaenD &

Ney Wais
LEMO, GX wAalS

\ 1ErPar oY,

¥ eusre pee
(147. &/ S.F)

EXISTING T
REM AN

w T L op A~ FLAN-DOENO/Mw &

(0744« S&. FooTACE AFFEC 7ED = $600./2 s ‘%%ﬁ

LA NGSIRCE SRI P ENEE

PANAPOINT, CA

ARCHITECTS

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING
2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A100

SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672
(949) 388-5300 PHONE - !
(949) 388-3330 FAX

STUDIO6ARCHITECTS.COM



o

PROJECT NUMBER:

2017021

(.78) #L .
¢lq'
New AOD
e —© ?L\ .
ETBAcLe [ |

he Y

&B (Ex(STC A/e)

AEé-e%,_

P
J
(710" Fronr J,
|
‘
VA

N
=
(azs;we RIDSE - - 28 lpt
— | . 0 HL \
= ~ ~ BRECEED ¥

: / M\
VN | s

j =7 = s
P | . ' =1
==l | ] i 1=
| o R a [
Eeack RoAD
/4 SCHEMAT (¢ B BLE/ o
h BAST: ELEY 7 = %’/

L

5',0*01-607”*: forxr
/' o Le

fhoP . LINE

& NE ZZM/ME/,ZE)}':T TLoot— HAV &

|

| ' M RY —

| i>‘ pAIL fuis
I Q\ __—_I:lf-[?) ;Pq,

ErETE %;'?", ‘O‘( l ROCE
__?57,/0' /\J
[\o[b b e , /l
— af —F— —

[Rer  Frue

e o e demn) 1ot gor
ACD. "5 93,85-Cp UM
jézgfﬁ Mew W4/(saAﬂE |
LO PEARING TVE TO | (
The Mew mszzpnme  EW NACk . e 4Lq"

lpoc. (IF The e, Bz Covee. N 3R

For. EX/STIAE
SECOND FLOoR_

FLAN NoT

WESN & BucT , THin D=

Uf[ WotlD) Penorde
MS A Owr aé'wrle?&mo;

FPoTAet=S CA{-&) -
. 69."3 {

"'"""F

!//

SHown

e
o

;1

LANGS RESIDENCE

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

o S C #EM/rT{& SE NP [/ @ —1°

AR feodecTon

/5"

/6!l

‘Z/@‘Zb

R R

HATCH- INICATES  Ales
9B T e Mozzawe
rBVE. 262.80 S.P.

< #!

Studi

ARCHITECTS

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.

ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

(949) 388-5300 PHONE
(949) 388-3330 FAX
STUDIOSBARCHITECTS.COM

AT




	rpt
	PC Reso  35557 Beach Road
	Supporting Docs Vicinity and Photos
	LANGS RESIDENCE Plans
	scan831
	scan832
	scan833
	scan834
	scan835
	scan836
	scan837
	scan838
	scan839


